

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 11 2010

Frederick K. Olinich Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ~~per~~

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	AUTOMATIC APPEAL
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	No. S058157
Plaintiff/Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	(Contra Costa
)	Superior Court
MICHAEL NEVAIL PEARSON,)	No. 951701-2)
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	
)	

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal From A Sentence Of Death
From The Superior Court Of California, Contra Costa County
The Honorable RICHARD S. FLIER, Judge Presiding

JEANNE KEEVAN-LYNCH
Attorney at Law, SBN 101710
P.O. Box 2433
Mendocino CA 95460
Tel: 707-895-2090

Attorney for Appellant
MICHAEL NEVAIL PEARSON

DEATH PENALTY

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Argument	
Allowing the Prosecutor to Present an Autopsy Report and Testimony Repeating its Assertions Without Producing the Author of the Report Violated Appellant’s Right to Confrontation And Compels Reversal	
A. Appellant had a right to cross-examine the author of the report	5
B. The claim of error was preserved	7
C. The error was not harmless	8
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Counsel	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 US 279	11
<i>Briscoe, et al., v. Virginia</i> (2010) 559 U.S. ____	1
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 US 18	9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	5
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	11
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 129 S.Ct. 2527.....	1, 6-7
<i>O’Connor v. Ohio</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 92	7
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	2, 7
<i>People v. Benitez</i> (Feb. 24, 2010, G041201)	7
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	8
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	1
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	10
<i>Washington v. United States</i> (D.C. App. 2009) 965 A.2d 35	10
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391	11

Constitutions

U.S.Const., 6th Amend.	5
Cal.Const., Art. I, § 15	5
